## RESOLUTION No. <u>31-0</u> Clarifying responsibilities of the Director of Community Development

WHEREAS, County Ordinance No. 37-96 created the Department of General Services and the division of Building Inspection, under the jurisdiction of the Department of General Services Director, who also was designated as the Building Official;

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 97-00 created the Community Development Department which included the building inspection and planning functions.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the functions of the General Services Director, where such title shall appear in ordinance or resolution, shall be under the direction of the Director of Community Development.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Community Development may also serve as the Building Official.

APPROVED THIS \_\_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF MARCH, 2001

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Mary Jo Cady, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Rebecca S. Rogers, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO EORM: DPA

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Michael Clift

c: Auditor/Acctg Dept Budget & Finance Treasurer

Herb Baze, Commissioner

Wesley E. Johnson, Commissioner